

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 23-MD-3076-MOORE/Otazo-Reyes

In RE

FTX CRYPTOCURRENCY EXCHANGE  
COLLAPSE LITIGATION

---

**This Document Relates to All Actions**

**DEFENDANTS ARMANINO LLP AND PRAGER METIS CPAS, LLC'S  
JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT (DKT. 158)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS .....3

I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Founded on Armanino’s and Prager Metis’s Non-Public Audit Reports.....3

II. Armanino’s and Prager Metis’s Duties and Responsibilities as Outside Auditors Were Defined by Professional Standards. ....5

LEGAL STANDARDS .....7

I. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Is Subject to Stringent Pleading Standards. ....7

II. Plaintiffs Cannot Sidestep the Pleading Standards Through Ambiguous Allegations. ....8

ARGUMENT .....9

I. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Essential Elements Common to Nearly All of Their Claims. ....9

A. The Court Should Dismiss Each Count That Requires Plaintiffs to Plead a Misrepresentation or Exposure to a Statement (Counts II, IV-VIII, X-XIII). ....9

1. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That They Saw Any Audit Reports from Armanino or Prager Metis.....10

2. Plaintiffs Do Not Identify Any Misrepresentation in Armanino’s or Prager Metis’s Non-Public Audit Reports.....12

3. The Alleged “Expressions of Public Support” Are Not Statements of Material Fact. ....13

4. Statements of FTX Entities or FTX Insiders Do Not Support Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Armanino or Prager Metis.....13

B. The Court Should Dismiss Each Count that Requires Plaintiffs to Plead a Duty or Intended Benefit (Counts II and IX-XIII).....13

C. The Court Should Dismiss Each Count that Requires Plaintiffs to Plead Knowledge or Intent (Counts I-II, VII-VIII, and X-XVIII).....16

D. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged Armanino and Prager Metis Caused Their Alleged Harm, Requiring the Dismissal of Claims that Require Causation (Counts I-II, V-VII, IX-XVIII). ....18

II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Sounding in Fraud Are Not Pled with Particularity as Required by Rule 9(b) (Counts II, IV-XVII). ....19

III. The Court Should Dismiss the RICO Conspiracy (Count I) and Common Law Conspiracy (Count XIV) Claims. ....21

A. Plaintiffs Fail to Sufficiently Allege Any Agreement for Conspiracy Purposes. ....22

B. Plaintiffs’ Conspiracy Allegation is Irrational. ....23

C. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Armanino or Prager Metis Had Knowledge of or Was Willfully Blind to the Insider Defendants’ Alleged Criminal and Tortious Activity.....24

IV. The Court Should Dismiss the Florida Misleading Advertising Law Claims (Count II) and California False Advertising Claim (Count VII). ....25

A. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege Any Plaintiff Actually Relied on Any Statement by Armanino or Prager Metis. ....25

B. Armanino’s and Prager Metis’s Audit Reports Were Not Public Statements. ....26

C. Plaintiffs Cannot Identify Any False Statements in Any Representation by Armanino or Prager Metis. ....26

V. The Court Should Dismiss the Florida Securities / Investor Claims (Counts III and IV) and the California Securities Claim (Count VIII). ....27

A. Plaintiffs’ Fail to Adequately Plead Their FSIPA Claims (Counts III and IV). ....27

B. Plaintiffs Fail to Adequately Plead Their California Corporate Securities Law Claim (Count VIII). ....28

VI. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ FDUTPA Claim (Count V). ....30

A. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege a Deceptive or Unfair Trade Practice Under FDUTPA. ....30

B. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Causation Under FDUTPA. ....30

C. FDUTPA Does Not Apply to Securities Transactions. ....31

VII. The Court Should Dismiss the California Unfair Competition Law Claim and (Count VI) and Aiding and Abetting Violations of UCL Claim (Count XVI). ....31

A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Be Dismissed Because They Are Not Entitled to Equitable Relief Under the UCL.....31

B. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged Any Unlawful, Unfair, or Fraudulent Act by Armanino or Prager Metis.....31

C. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Actual Reliance Under the UCL. ....33

D. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Aiding and Abetting Liability Under the UCL. ....33

VIII. Non-Florida Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing to Bring Florida Statutory Claims (Counts II-V); Non-California Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing to Bring California Claims Against Prager Metis (Counts VI-VIII and XVI). ....34

IX. The Court Should Dismiss the Professional Negligence Claim (Count IX). ....35

X. The Court Should Dismiss the Common Law Fraud and Misrepresentation Claims (Counts X-XIII). ....35

XI. The Court Should Dismiss the Aiding and Abetting Fraud Claim (Counts XV). ....36

XII.	The Court Should Dismiss the Aiding and Abetting Fiduciary Duty Claim (Count XVII).....	37
XIII.	The Court Should Dismiss the Aiding and Abetting Conversion Claim (Count XVIII). ....	38
XIV.	The Court Should Dismiss the Declaratory Judgment Claims (Counts XIX (Florida) and XX (California)).....	39
XV.	Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Seek Injunctive Relief Against Armanino and Prager Metis.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	40
	REQUEST FOR HEARING.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Dental Ass’n v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	16, 22, 23, 24
<i>Advanced Fluid Sys., Inc. v. Huber</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 306 (M.D. Pa. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 958 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	26
<i>Aguilo v. Cognizant Tech. Sols. U.S. Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 2106077 (M.D. Fla. June 10, 2022).....	20
<i>Airplanes of Boca, Inc. v. United States ex rel. F.A.A.</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 1304 (S.D. Fla. 2003) .....	19
<i>Alhassid v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (S.D. Fla. 2014) .....	22
<i>Ali v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 4239065 (E.D. Cal. June 28, 2023) .....	20
<i>Alper Auto., Inc. v. Day to Day Imports, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 5893161 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 3, 2021), <i>aff’d</i> , 2022 WL 3418643 (11th Cir. Aug. 17, 2022) .....	25
<i>Anderson v. Apple Inc.</i> , 500 F. Supp. 3d 993 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2020) .....	31
<i>Applied Equip. Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd.</i> , 7 Cal. 4th 503 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994) .....	19
<i>Arbitrajes Financieros, S.A. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 605 F. App’x 820 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>AREI II Cases</i> , 157 Cal. Rptr. 3d 368 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013) .....	29
<i>Arlington Pebble Creek, LLC v. Campus Edge Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 232 So. 3d 502 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017) .....	10, 16, 18
<i>Arnold v. McFall</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (S.D. Fla. 2011) .....	19, 27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8

*AToN Ctr., Inc. v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.*,  
311 Cal. Rptr. 3d 564 (Cal. Ct. App. 2023) .....16

*Avedisian v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC*,  
43 F. Supp. 3d 1071 (C.D. Cal. 2014) .....16, 18, 35

*Azimpour v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
2016 WL 7626188 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2016) .....26

*Bailey v. Trenam Simmons, Kemker, Scharf, Barkin, Frye & O’Neill, P.A.*,  
938 F. Supp. 825 (S.D. Fla. 1996) .....28

*Balistreri v. McCormick & Co., Inc.*,  
2023 WL 5988600 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2023) .....25

*Banco Latino Int’l v. Gomez Lopez*,  
95 F. Supp. 2d 1327 (S.D. Fla. 2000) .....16

*Beck v. Prupis*,  
529 U.S. 494 (2000).....22

*Begualg Inv. Mgmt. Inc. v. Four Seasons Hotel Ltd.*,  
2011 WL 4434891 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 23, 2011) .....19

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....7, 23

*Bigler-Engler v. Breg, Inc.*,  
7 Cal. App. 5th 276 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017) .....15

*Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.*,  
834 P.2d 745 (Cal. 1992), *as modified* (Nov. 12, 1992) ..... *passim*

*Birmingham v. Doe*,  
2022 WL 18134962 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 6, 2022), *report and recommendation  
adopted sub nom. Birmingham v. ROFX.net*, 2023 WL 112308 (S.D. Fla. Jan.  
5, 2023) .....23

*Bly-Magee v. California*,  
236 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2001) .....8

*Brennan v. Ruffner*,  
640 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) .....35

*Brooks v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.*,  
116 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 1997) .....4, 9

*Bruhl v. PricewaterhouseCoopers Int’l*,  
2006 WL 8431888 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 2006) .....15

*Burger King Corp. v. Austin*,  
805 F. Supp. 1007 (S.D. Fla. 1992) .....38

*Casey v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n*,  
127 Cal. App. 4th 1138 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005) .....17

*Ceithaml v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.*,  
207 F. Supp. 3d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2016) .....20

*Cenco Inc. v. Seidman & Seidman*,  
686 F.2d 449 (7th Cir. 1982) .....17

*Certified Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Avicenna Nutraceutical, LLC*,  
2018 WL 3618243 (S.D. Cal. July 30, 2018), *aff’d*, 821 F. App’x 701 (9th Cir.  
2020) .....18

*Chaney v. Dreyfus Serv. Corp.*,  
595 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2010) .....24

*Checkers Sec. Litig.*,  
858 F. Supp. 1168 (M.D. Fla. 1994) .....28

*Cisneros v. Petland, Inc.*,  
972 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2020) .....23

*Colenzo v. FDIC*,  
2010 WL 11512212 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2010) .....10, 13, 14, 35

*Ctr. for Individual Rts. v. Chevaldina*,  
2017 WL 11682278 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 14, 2017) .....19

*Day v. Taylor*,  
400 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2005) .....4

*Decarlo v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*,  
2020 WL 1332539 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2020) .....17, 33

*Devco Premium Fin. Co. v. N. River Ins. Co.*,  
450 So. 2d 1216 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) .....28

*DFG Grp., LLC. v. Stern*,  
220 So. 3d 1236 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017) .....10, 18

*Doe v. CVS Pharmacy*,  
982 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2020) .....32

*Domanus v. Locke Lord LLP*,  
847 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2017) .....24

*Eisenberg v. Standard Ins. Co.*,  
2009 WL 1809994 (S.D. Fla. June 25, 2009) .....39

*Enron Corp.*,  
235 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D. Tex. 2002) .....32

*FCC, LLC v. Mizuho Medy Co., Ltd.*,  
2008 WL 11338403 (S.D. Cal. July 16, 2008) .....20

*Feng v. Walsh*,  
2020 WL 5822420 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 14, 2020) .....39

*Feng v. Walsh*,  
2021 WL 8055449 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 21, 2021), *report and recommendation*  
*adopted*, 2022 WL 669198 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 7, 2022) .....17

*Fiol v. Doellstedt*,  
58 Cal. Rptr. 2d 308 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996) .....36, 37, 38

*Fla. Cement & Concrete Antitrust Litig.*,  
746 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (S.D. Fla. 2010) .....24

*Galectin Therapeutics, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
843 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2016) .....8

*Gallagher v. New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.*,  
2017 WL 4326042 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2017), *aff'd*, 733 F. App'x 3 (2d Cir.  
2018) .....14

*GemCap Lending, LLC v. Quarles & Brady, LLP*,  
269 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (C.D. Cal. 2017), *aff'd sub nom. GemCap Lending I,*  
*LLC v. Quarles & Brady, LLP*, 787 F. App'x 369 (9th Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

*George v. eBay, Inc.*,  
286 Cal. Rptr. 3d 492 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021) .....38

*Giacometti v. Aulla, LLC*,  
114 Cal. Rptr. 3d 724 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010) .....35

*Giacometti v. Aulla, LLC*,  
187 Cal. App. 4th 1133 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010) .....18

*Giron v. Hong Kong*,  
2017 WL 5495504 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2017) .....19



*Goldstein v. Firer*,  
 2022 WL 17343638, at \*5 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 16, 2022), *report and recommendation adopted*, 2022 WL 17344853 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 30, 2022).....34

*Greenberg v. Miami Children’s Hosp. Rsch. Inst., Inc.*,  
 264 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (S.D. Fla. 2003) .....15

*Grippo v. Perazzo*,  
 357 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2004) .....27

*Hakim-Daccach v. Knauf Int’l GmbH*,  
 2017 WL 5634629 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 22, 2017).....34

*Hall v. Time Inc.*,  
 158 Cal. App. 4th 847 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) .....18

*Hearn v. McKay*,  
 642 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....37

*Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York, N.Y.*,  
 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....19

*Himes v. Brown & Co. Sec. Corp.*,  
 518 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) .....18

*Immobiliare, LLC v. Westcor Land Title Ins. Co.*,  
 424 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Cal. 2019).....15, 16, 20, 36

*Jackson v. Anheuser-Busch InBev SA/NV, LLC*,  
 2021 WL 3666312 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2021).....24

*Jackson v. BellSouth Telecomms.*,  
 372 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2004) .....22

*Jackson v. Fischer*,  
 931 F. Supp. 2d 1049 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....10

*Jan. 2021 Short Squeeze Trading Litig.*,  
 584 F. Supp. 3d 1161 (S.D. Fla. 2022) .....37

*Julian v. Mission Cmty. Hosp.*,  
 11 Cal. App. 5th 360 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017) .....16

*Kashner Davidson Sec. Corp. v. Desrosiers*,  
 689 So. 2d 1106 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) .....9, 27

*Kearns v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 567 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009) .....19, 31

*Kerman-Ray of the House of Carr v. City & Cnty. of Denver*,  
 2016 WL 7178320 (D. Colo. Dec. 8, 2016).....9, 12

*Kingland Ests., Ltd. v. Davis*,  
 170 So. 3d 825 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015) .....19

*Lamm v. State St. Bank & Tr.*,  
 749 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2014) .....17

*Lan Li v. Walsh*,  
 2019 WL 12267189 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 29, 2019) .....20

*Lawrence v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
 455 F. App’x 904 (11th Cir. 2012) .....17, 38, 39

*Letizia v. Facebook Inc.*,  
 267 F. Supp. 3d 1235 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....10, 33

*Lloyd v. Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cnty.*,  
 570 F. Supp. 3d 1165 (Moore, J.) (S.D. Fla. 2021) .....24

*Lopez v. Clarke*,  
 189 So. 3d 805 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) .....16

*McFall v. Stacy & Witbeck, Inc.*,  
 2016 WL 6248882 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2016).....37, 39

*Millennium Commc’ns & Fulfillment, Inc. v. Off. of Att’y Gen.*,  
 761 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) .....34

*Minn. Life Ins. Co. v. Philpot*,  
 2012 WL 4486311 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2012).....39

*Molina v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC*,  
 635 F. App’x 618 (11th Cir. 2015) .....30

*Monroe v. Hughes*,  
 860 F. Supp. 733 (D. Or. 1991), *aff’d*, 31 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 1994).....17

*Montgomery v. New Piper Aircraft, Inc.*,  
 209 F.R.D. 221 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....10

*Mosier v. Stonefield Josephson, Inc.*,  
 2013 WL 4859635 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2013).....36, 39

*Mostowfi v. I2 Telecom Int’l, Inc.*,  
 2004 WL 7338797 (N.D. Cal. May 27, 2004) .....20

*MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. Caring Voice Coal., Inc.*,  
 2022 WL 3155035 (S.D. Fla. July 21, 2022), *report and recommendation*  
*adopted*, 2022 WL 4448256 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 23, 2022) .....22

*Neilson v. Union Bank of Cal., N.A.*,  
 2003 WL 27374137 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 20, 2003).....20

*Neilson v. Union Bank of Cal., N.A.*,  
 290 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (C.D. Cal. 2003) .....20, 37, 39

*OCG Energy, LLC v. Shen*,  
 2023 WL 2628689 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 11, 2023) .....28

*Omnipol, A.S. v. Multinational Def. Servs., LLC*,  
 32 F.4th 1298 (11th Cir. 2022) .....16

*Ortiz v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*,  
 2009 WL 10671384 (C.D. Cal. June 17, 2009) .....20

*Overstock.com, Inc. v. Goldman Sachs & Co.*,  
 180 Cal. Rptr. 3d 269 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014), *as modified* (Nov. 25, 2014).....34

*Paskenta Band of Nomlaki Indians v. Crosby*,  
 122 F. Supp. 3d 982 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....38

*Peng v. Mastroinni*,  
 2021 WL 4522303 (S.D. Fla. May 5, 2021) .....17

*Perret v. Wyndham Vacation Resorts, Inc.*,  
 889 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (S.D. Fla. 2012) .....40

*Piescik v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.*,  
 576 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (S.D. Fla. 2021) .....9, 16, 30

*Plowright v. Miami-Dade Cnty.*,  
 2022 WL 18228314 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 5, 2022).....8

*Porsche Cars N. Am., Inc. v. Diamond*,  
 140 So. 3d 1090 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....30

*Pub. Emps. Retirement Ass’n of Colo. v. Deloitte & Touche LLP*,  
 551 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2009) .....17

*Recreational Design & Const., Inc. v. Wiss, Janney, Elstner Assocs., Inc.*,  
 820 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (S.D. Fla. 2011) .....18, 20

*Regent All. Ltd. v. Rabizadeh*,  
 180 Cal. Rptr. 3d 610 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014) .....38, 39

*Reiger v. Price Waterhouse Coopers LLP*,  
 117 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (S.D. Cal. 2000), *aff'd sub nom. DSAM Glob. Value Fund v. Altris Software, Inc.*, 288 F.3d 385 (9th Cir. 2002).....17

*Republic of Pan. v. BCCI Holdings (Lux.) S.A.*,  
 119 F.3d 395 (11th Cir. 1997) .....16

*Rogers v. Nacchio*,  
 2006 WL 7997562 (S.D. Fla. June 6, 2006), *aff'd*, 241 F. App'x 602 (11th Cir. 2007) .....31

*Sahlen & Assocs., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 773 F. Supp. 342 (S.D. Fla. 1991) .....20

*Scolieri v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co. (U.S.A.)*,  
 2017 WL 700215 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 22, 2017) .....10, 16, 18

*SEC v. Arthur Young & Co.*,  
 590 F.2d 785 (9th Cir. 1979) .....17

*SEC v. Bankman-Fried*,  
 Case No. 1:22-cv-10501, Dkt. No. 1 (S.D.N.Y.).....12

*Sevidal v. Target*,  
 189 Cal. App. 4th 905 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010) .....10

*Shaeffer v. Califia Farms, LLC*,  
 44 Cal. App. 5th 1125 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020) .....10, 32

*Shamsian v. Atl. Richfield Co.*,  
 107 Cal. App. 4th 967 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003) .....10, 16, 35

*Sharma v. Volkswagen AG*,  
 524 F. Supp. 3d 891 (N.D. Cal. 2021) .....31

*Shay v. Apple Inc.*,  
 2021 WL 1733385 (S.D. Cal. May 3, 2021).....31

*Sheeran v. Blyth Shipholding S.A.*,  
 2015 WL 9048979 (D.N.J. Dec. 16, 2015).....9, 12

*Silver v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.*,  
 760 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011), *aff'd*, 483 F. App'x 568 (11th Cir. 2012) .....22

*SME Racks, Inc. v. Sistemas Mecanicos Para, Electronica, S.A.*,  
 243 F. App'x 502 (11th Cir. 2007) .....39

*Solidida Grp., S.A. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.*,  
2012 WL 12863888 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 27, 2012) .....9

*Sonner v. Premier Nutrition Corp.*,  
971 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2020) .....31

*Staniforth v. Total Wealth Mgmt., Inc.*,  
2023 WL 3805250 (S.D. Cal. June 2, 2023).....28

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Performance Orthopedics & Neurosurgery, LLC*,  
278 F. Supp. 3d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2017) (Moore, J.) .....19

*Steel Warehouse Cleveland, LLC v. Velocity Outdoor, Inc.*,  
2023 WL 2264257 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2023).....8

*Steinberg Moorad & Dunn, Inc. v. Dunn*,  
2002 WL 31968234 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 26, 2002) .....16

*Stewart v. Electrolux Home Prods.*,  
2018 WL 1784273 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2018).....25

*Super Vision Int’l, Inc. v. Mega Int’l Com. Bank Co.*,  
534 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....23

*Swartz v. KPMG LLP*,  
476 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2007) .....20, 23

*TIC Park Centre 9, LLC v. Cabot*,  
2018 WL 4828436 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 31, 2018).....20

*Tindell v. Murphy*,  
22 Cal. App. 5th 1239 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018) .....16, 18

*Turner v. Williams*,  
65 F.4th 564 (11th Cir. 2023) .....23

*Valiente v. Publix Super Mkts., Inc.*,  
2023 WL 3620538 (S.D. Fla. May 24, 2023) .....40

*Van Wagoner Funds, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
382 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....13, 18, 21, 23

*Vital Pharms., Inc. v. Balboa Cap. Corp.*,  
2016 WL 4479370 (S.D. Fla. 2016) .....10, 16, 18

*Wakefern Food Corp. v. Marchese*,  
2021 WL 3783259 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2021) .....26

*Weiland v. Palm Beach Cnty. Sheriff’s Off.*,  
792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015) .....12

*Wiand v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
938 F. Supp. 2d 1238 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....38, 39

*Wilson v. Frito-Lay N. Am., Inc.*,  
961 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....34

*Wilson v. Secretary, Dep’t Corrs.*,  
54 F.4th 652 (11th Cir. 2022) .....40

*Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP*,  
152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....13

*Wusiya v. City of Miami Beach*,  
614 F. App’x 389 (11th Cir. 2015) .....40

*Yagman v. Kelly*,  
2018 WL 2138461 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2018)..... *passim*

*Yee v. NIVS IntelliMedia Tech. Grp.*,  
2012 WL 12886829 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2012) .....20

*Young v. Grand Canyon Univ., Inc.*,  
57 F.4th 861 (11th Cir. 2023) .....20

*Zarrella v. Pac. Life Ins. Co.*,  
755 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (S.D. Fla. 2010) .....10, 16, 19

*Zhang v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.*,  
2019 WL 8895223 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 15, 2019).....25, 26

*Zlotnick v. Premier Sales Grp., Inc.*,  
480 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2007) .....30

*ZP No. 54 Ltd. P’ship v. Fid. & Deposit Co. of Md.*,  
917 So. 2d 368 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005) .....17

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....18

15 U.S.C. § 45(n) .....30

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) .....23

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) .....22

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) .....39

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 .....31

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500 .....10, 25, 26

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1060 .....39

Cal. Corp. Code § 25003(a) .....29

Cal. Corp. Code § 25210(b).....29

Cal. Corp. Code § 25401.....10, 28, 29

Cal. Corp. Code § 25504.....29

Cal. Corp. Code § 25504.1.....16, 29

Fla. Stat. § 517.07 .....27, 28

Fla. Stat. § 517.211 .....28

Fla. Stat. § 817.41 .....25, 26, 34

Fla. Stat. § 517.301 ..... *passim*

Securities Act of 1933 Section 12.....28

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....4, 7

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 552 (1977).....14
